

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, : CASE No. 2017-1778  
: :  
PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT : :  
: : ON APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON  
V. : : COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS  
: : FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
RONALD AMOS, : :  
: :  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE : C.A. CASE NOS. C-160717 & C-160718

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE RONALD AMOS

---

Charlyn Bohland #0088080  
Assistant State Public Defender  
**Office of the Ohio Public Defender**  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 – Fax  
charlyn.bohland@opd.ohio.gov

Julie Kahrs Nessler #0085189  
Assistant Public Defender  
**Hamilton County Public Defender**  
125 East Court Street, 9th Floor  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 946-8256  
JKNessler@cms.hamilton-co.org  
(Counsel of Record)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Office of the  
Ohio Public Defender

Counsel for Appellee Ronald Amos

Marsha L. Levick PHV #1729-2018  
**Juvenile Law Center**  
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

Paula E. Adams #0069036  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
**Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney**  
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513) 946-3228  
paula.adams@hcpros.org  
(Counsel of Record)

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Juvenile Law  
Center, National Juvenile Defender  
Center, Association for the Treatment of  
Sexual Abusers, and Professor Catherine  
Carpenter

Counsel for Appellant State of Ohio

Kimberly P. Jordan #0078655  
**Justice for Children Project**  
Moritz College of Law  
55 West 12th Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43210  
(614) 688-3657  
Jordan.723@osu.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Justice for  
Children Project

Rickell Howard #0081982  
**Children's Law Center, Inc.**  
1002 Russell Street  
Covington, Kentucky 41011  
(859) 431-3313  
rhoward@childrenslawky.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Children's Law  
Center, Inc.

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae* .....1

Statement of the Case and Facts .....5

Argument.....5

**Proposition of Law of *Amici Curiae*:**

**The juvenile court’s failure to follow the procedural requirements in R.C. 2152.84 violates a child’s right to due process .....5**

**A. For youth, sex offender registration requirements are particularly harsh.....7**

**B. Uncontroverted research demonstrates that individuals who sexually offend as children are unlikely to recidivate .....8**

**C. Registration causes reputational harm, and loss of future employment and other opportunities .....12**

Conclusion.....17

Certificate of Service .....19

**Table of Authorities**

**Page No.**

**Cases:**

*Board of Regents v. Roth*, 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972).....14

*Collins v. Wolfson*, 498 F.2d 1100 (1974) .....14

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....8

*In re C.P.*, 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729 .....13

*In re D.S.*, 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027, 54 N.E.3d 1184 .....6

*In re Gault*, 387 U.S. 1, 387 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....5, 6

*In re J.B.*, 107 A.3d 1 (Pa.2014) .....7

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....8

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) .....8

*Roper v. Simons*, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005) .....8

*State v. Amos*, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-160717, C-160718, 2017-Ohio-844 .....6, 7

**Statutes:**

R.C. 2152.84 .....5, 6

R.C. 2950.01 .....7

R.C. 2950.02 .....8

R.C. 2950.04 .....7

R.C. 2950.041 .....7

R.C. 2950.05 .....15

R.C. 2950.06 .....7

R.C. 2950.081 .....7

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>Statutes (cont'd):</b>	
R.C. 2950.99 .....	7
R.C. 2950.111 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Ashley B. Batastini et al., <i>Federal Standards for Community Registration of Juvenile Sex Offenders: An Evaluation of Risk Prediction and Future Implications</i> , 17(3) <i>J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, &amp; Law</i> 451 (2011).....	11
Judith V. Becker & Scotia J. Hicks, <i>Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Characteristics, Interventions, and Policy Issues</i> , 989 <i>Annals NY Acad.Sci.</i> 397 (2003).....	10
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Quantifying the Decline in Juvenile Sexual Recidivism Rates</i> , 22(4) <i>J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, &amp; Law</i> 414 (2017).....	10
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Sexual Offense Adjudication and Recidivism Among Juvenile Offenders</i> , 19 <i>Sexual Abuse: J.Research &amp; Treatment</i> 107 (2007) .....	9, 11
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Study Characteristics and Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism</i> , 54 <i>Int'l J.Offender Therapy &amp; Comparative Criminology</i> 197 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>What We Do Not Know about Juvenile Sexual Re-offense Risk</i> , 7 <i>Child Maltreatment</i> 291 (2002).....	10
Michael F. Caldwell et al., <i>An Examination of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as Applied to Juveniles: Evaluating the Ability to Predict Sexual Recidivism</i> , 14 <i>J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, &amp; Law</i> 89 (2008).....	9
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1071 (2012).....	8
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> (2013).....	passim

## Table of Authorities

Other Authorities (cont'd):	Page No.
Illinois Juvenile Justice Commission, <i>Improving Illinois' Response to Sexual Offenses Committed by Youth: Recommendations for Law, Policy, and Practice</i> (2014).....	10
Michael P. Lasher & Robert J. McGrath, <i>Impact of Notification on Sex Offender Reintegration: A Quantitative Review of the Research Literature</i> , 56(1) <i>Int'l J. Offender Therapy &amp; Comparative Criminology</i> 6 (2012).....	16
Elizabeth J. Letourneau & Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Expensive, Harmful Policies that Don't Work or How Juvenile Sexual Offending is Addressed in the U.S.</i> , 8(3-4) <i>International J. Behavioral Consultation &amp; Therapy</i> 23 (2013).....	17
Elizabeth J. Letourneau & Michael H. Miner, <i>Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo</i> , 17 <i>Sexual Abuse: J. Research &amp; Treatment</i> 293 (2005).....	12, 17
Elizabeth J. Letourneau et al., <i>Effects of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration on Adolescent Well-Being: An Empirical Examination</i> , 24(1) <i>J. Psychology, Pub. Policy, &amp; Law</i> 105 (2017).....	16, 17
Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 34 <i>Am. J. Criminal Justice</i> 54 (2009).....	14
Jill S. Levenson et al., <i>Grand Challenges: Social Justice and the Need for Evidence-Based Sex Offender Registry Reform</i> , 43(2) <i>J. Sociology &amp; Soc. Welfare</i> 3 (2016).....	14
Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Maurice Emsellem, <i>65 Million "Need Not Apply": The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment</i> (Mar. 2011).....	14
Jeffrey C. Sandler et al., <i>Juvenile Sexual Crime Reporting Rates Are Not Influenced by Juvenile Sex Offender Registration Policies</i> , 23(2) <i>J. Psychology, Pub. Policy, &amp; Law</i> 131 (2017).....	11, 12, 17
Richard Tewksbury & Matthew Lees, <i>Perceptions of Sex Offender Registration: Collateral Consequences and Community Experiences</i> , 26 <i>Sociological Spectrum</i> 309 (2006).....	14

Franklin E. Zimring et al., *Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort*, 26 *Justice Quarterly* 58 (2009) .....9

Franklin E. Zimring et al., *Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood*, 6(3) *Criminology & Pub.Policy* 507 (2007) .....11
